the date of completion of the merger. A final determination of these estimated fair values will be based on the actual
net tangible and intangible assets of Data Domain that will exist on the date of completion of the merger.

There were no significant intercompany transactions between NetApp and Data Domain as of the dates and for the
periods of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of NetApp and Data Domain and other financial information
pertaining to NetApp and Data Domain including each company�s management�s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations and risk factors incorporated by reference or included herein. For a complete list of
documents incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus, see �Where You Can Find More Information�
beginning on page 119.

99

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 208

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
NetApp Data Domain Pro Forma Pro Forma

January 23,
2009

March 31,
2009 Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,708,200 $ 119,167 $ (1,039,272)(a) $ 788,095
Short-term investments 752,669 127,685 � 880,354
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 344,437 60,563 � 405,000
Inventories 82,159 4,051 1,500(b) 87,710
Prepaid expenses and other assets 118,365 4,737 � 123,102
Short-term restricted cash 2,281 � � 2,281
Short-term deferred income taxes 153,901 8,517 � 162,418

Total current assets 3,162,012 324,720 (1,037,772) 2,448,960
Property and equipment, net 705,153 39,333 � 744,486
Goodwill 680,054 � 1,466,997(c) 2,147,051
Intangible assets, net 51,495 100 418,900(d) 470,495
Long-term investments and restricted cash 199,392 30,931 (3,228)(e) 227,095
Long-term deferred income taxes and
other assets 391,634 5,629 � 397,263

$ 5,189,740 $ 400,713 $ 844,897 $ 6,435,350

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 122,924 $ 10,804 $ � $ 133,728
Accrued compensation and related benefits 185,011 11,692 1,072(f) 197,775
Other accrued liabilities 159,925 8,267 � 168,192
GSA contingency accrual 128,000 � � 128,000
Income taxes payable 6,389 2,150 � 8,539
Deferred revenue 960,729 43,749 (10,937)(g) 993,541

Total current liabilities 1,562,978 76,662 (9,865) 1,629,775
1.75% convertible senior notes due 2013 1,265,000 � � 1,265,000
Other long-term obligations 165,687 2,318 142,184(h) 310,189
Long-term deferred revenue 668,682 31,985 (7,996)(g) 692,671

3,662,347 110,965 124,323 3,897,635

Commitments and Contingencies

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 209

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 435 � 48(i) 483
Additional paid-in capital 2,909,696 308,619 717,655(j) 3,935,970
Treasury stock at cost (2,927,376) � � (2,927,376)
Retained earnings (deficit) 1,547,364 (17,420) 1,420(k) 1,531,364
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (2,726) (1,451) 1,451(l) (2,726)

Total stockholders� equity 1,527,393 289,748 720,574 2,537,715

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,189,740 $ 400,713 $ 844,897 $ 6,435,350

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6, Pro Forma Adjustments.

100

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
NetApp Data Domain

Fiscal Year
Twelve
Months

Ended Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma
April 25,

2008
March 31,

2008 Adjustments Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product $ 2,242,474 $ 136,209 $ 165(m) $ 2,378,848
Software entitlements and maintenance 486,896 � 17,433(m) 504,329
Service 573,797 � 2,221(m) 576,018
Support and service � 19,654 (19,654)(m) �
Ratable product and related support and
services � 165 (165)(m) �

Net revenues 3,303,167 156,028 � 3,459,195

Cost of Revenues:
Cost of product 911,434 36,113 45,128(m),(n) 992,675
Cost of software entitlements and
maintenance 8,572 � 5,614(m) 14,186
Cost of service 369,785 � 1,229(m) 371,014
Cost of support and services � 6,843 (6,843)(m) �
Cost of ratable product and related
support and services � 28 (28)(m) �

Total cost of revenues 1,289,791 42,984 45,100 1,377,875

Gross profit 2,013,376 113,044 (45,100) 2,081,320

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,075,588 74,990 36,600(o) 1,187,178
Research and development 452,205 27,696 � 479,901
General and administrative 171,536 14,834 � 186,370
Restructuring charges 447 � � 447

Total operating expenses 1,699,776 117,520 36,600 1,853,896

Income (loss) from operations 313,600 (4,476) (81,700) 227,424
Other Income (Expenses), Net:
Interest income 64,610 5,906 (12,276)(p) 58,240
Interest expense (7,990) � � (7,990)
Gain (loss) on investments, net 12,614 � � 12,614
Other income (expense), net (135) 1,462 � 1,327

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 211

Total other income (expense), net 69,099 7,368 (12,276) 64,191

Income (loss) before income taxes 382,699 2,892 (93,976) 291,615
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 72,961 2,338 (34,771)(q) 40,528

Net income $ 309,738 $ 554 $ (59,205) $ 251,087

Net Income per Share:
Basic $ 0.88 $ 0.01 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 0.86 $ 0.01 $ 0.61

Shares Used in Net Income per Share
Calculations:
Basic 351,676 42,988 5,143(r) 399,807

Diluted 361,090 45,061 6,445(s) 412,596

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6, Pro Forma Adjustments.

101

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
NetApp Data Domain

Nine
Months Nine Months
Ended Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma

January 23,
2009

December 31,
2008 Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product $ 1,646,489 $ 187,492 $ 60(m) $ 1,834,041
Software entitlements and maintenance 453,680 � 30,771(m) 484,451
Service 554,581 � 3,147(m) 557,728
Support and service � 33,918 (33,918)(m) �
Ratable product and related support
and services � 60 (60)(m) �
Reserve for GSA contingency (128,000) � � (128,000)

Net revenues 2,526,750 221,470 � 2,748,220

Cost of Revenues:
Cost of product 762,437 49,817 35,104(m),(n) 847,358
Cost of software entitlements and
maintenance 6,765 � 10,855(m) 17,620
Cost of service 301,528 � 1,698(m) 303,226
Cost of support and services � 12,553 (12,553)(m) �
Cost of ratable product and related
support and services � 4 (4)(m) �

Total cost of revenues 1,070,730 62,374 35,100 1,168,204

Gross profit 1,456,020 159,096 (35,100) 1,580,016

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 898,786 92,585 27,450(o) 1,018,821
Research and development 373,509 32,303 � 405,812
General and administrative 151,523 18,633 � 170,156
Restructuring charges 18,955 � � 18,955

Total operating expenses 1,442,773 143,521 27,450 1,613,744

Income (loss) from operations 13,247 15,575 (62,550) (33,728)
Other Income (Expenses), Net:
Interest income 45,894 4,093 (4,975)(p) 45,012
Interest expense (19,355) � � (19,355)
Gain (loss) on investments, net (26,926) � � (26,926)

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 213

Other income (expense), net (3,717) (2,711) � (6,428)

Total other income (expense), net (4,104) 1,382 (4,975) (7,697)

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,143 16,957 (67,525) (41,425)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (2,318) (1,895) (24,984)(q) (29,197)

Net income (loss) $ 11,461 $ 18,852 $ (42,541) $ (12,228)

Net Income (Loss) Per Share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.32 $ (0.03)

Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.29 $ (0.03)

Shares Used in Net Income (Loss)
Per Share Calculations:
Basic 330,067 58,567 (10,436)(r) 378,198

Diluted 335,070 65,730 (22,602)(s) 378,198

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6, Pro Forma Adjustments.

102

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction

On May 20, 2009, NetApp entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, referred to as the merger agreement, by and
among NetApp, Kentucky Merger Sub One Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of NetApp, referred to as Merger